

---

STATE OF NEW YORK  
**Supreme Court**  
APPELLATE DIVISION – FOURTH DEPARTMENT

---

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION, WASTE MANAGEMENT OF  
NEW YORK, L.L.C.

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,

and

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

Monroe County Index No. E2022000699  
Docket No. 23-00179

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

---

**KNAUF SHAW LLP**

*Attorneys for*

*Plaintiff-Respondent-Appellant*

Alan J. Knauf, Esq.,

Linda R. Shaw, Esq.,

Amy K. Kendall, Esq.,

Dwight E. Kanyuck, Esq., and

Jonathan R. Tantillo, Esq., of Counsel

2600 Innovation Square

100 South Clinton Avenue

Rochester, New York 14604

Tel.: (585) 546-8430

[aknauf@nyenvlaw.com](mailto:aknauf@nyenvlaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 5   |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT .....   | 11  |
| LEGAL STANDARD .....   | 11  |
| POINT ONE  |     |
| THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY DETERMINED<br>THAT THERE IS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION<br>UNDER THE GREEN AMENDMENT .....                                     | 13  |
| A. New York Jurisprudence Establishes Unequivocally<br>that the Green Amendment is Self-Executing.....   | 14  |
| B. The Court Need Not Look at Legislative History to Determine<br>That The Green Amendment is Self-Executing .....                                     | 19  |
| C. If the Court Does Consider Legislative History, it Supports a<br>Finding that the Green Amendment is Self-Executing.....                            | 24  |
| D. Court Interpretations of Other States’ Green Amendments<br>Do Not Support a Finding that the New York Green Amendment<br>is Not Self-Executing..... | 29  |
| E. Alternatively, the Court Should Find An Implied<br>Private Right of Action .....  | 32  |

POINT TWO

THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY DETERMINED  
THAT PLAINTIFF STATED A CLAIM  
AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS .....33

A. The State Does Not Possess Discretion To Violate The Constitution ....33

B. The State’s Reference to Alternative Legal  
Mechanisms is Disingenuous.....36

POINT THREE

PLAINTIFF STATED A CLAIM AGAINST WMNY.....38

POINT FOUR

PLAINTIFF STATED A CLAIM AGAINST NYC .....42

A. FAFE’s Allegations Also Rest on Conduct by NYC .....42

B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Also Rest on Duties  
Embodied in the NYC Charter.....43

CONCLUSION .....45

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

---

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>21<sup>st</sup> Cent. Pharm. v. Am. Intl. Group</i> ,<br>195 A.D.3d 776 (2d Dep’t 2021) .....   | 11             |
| <i>Andres v. Town of Wheatfield</i> ,<br>2020 WL 7764833 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) .....                     | 42             |
| <i>Arthur v. Nyquist</i> ,<br>573 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1978).....                                     | 34             |
| <i>Benedetti v. Erie County Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> ,<br>126 A.D.3d 1322 (4th Dep’t 2015).....         | 12             |
| <i>Boggs v. State</i> ,<br>51 Misc. 3d 376 (Ct. Cl. 2015).....                                     | 13, 17         |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> ,<br>89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996).....   | 13, 17, 18, 26 |
| <i>Bunis v. Conway</i> ,<br>17 A.D.2d 207 (4th Dep’t 1962).....                                    | 36             |
| <i>Burton v. New York State Dept. of Taxation &amp; Fin.</i> ,<br>25 N.Y.3d 732 (2015).....        | 20             |
| <i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity Inc. et al. v. State of New York</i> ,<br>86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) ..... | 24             |
| <i>Cape-France Enterprises v. Est. of Peed</i> ,<br>305 Mont. 513 (Mont. 2001).....                | 30             |
| <i>Capruso v. Village of Kings Point</i> ,<br>78 A.D.3d 877 (2d Dep’t 2010) .....                  | 30             |
| <i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> ,<br>766 F. Supp. 177 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....                 | 42             |

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Clark v. City of New York</i> ,<br>560 F.Supp.3d 732 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....                          | 32             |
| <i>Connolly v. McCall</i> ,<br>254 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2001).....   | 34             |
| <i>Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>205 A.D.3d 76 (1st Dep’t 2022) ..... | 11             |
| <i>D.J.C.V., v. USA</i> ,<br>605 F.Supp.3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....                                   | 33             |
| <i>Dolomite Prod. Co. v. Town of Ballston</i> ,<br>151 A.D.3d 1328 (3d Dep’t 2017).....                | 12             |
| <i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> ,<br>566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir.1977).....                                       | 34             |
| <i>Gaynor v. Rockefeller</i> ,<br>15 N.Y.2d 120 (1965).....  | 35             |
| <i>Gibraltar Steel v. Gibraltar Metal Proc.</i> ,<br>19 A.D.3d 1141 (4th Dep’t 2005).....              | 11             |
| <i>Grossman v. Rankin</i> ,<br>43 N.Y.2d 493 (1977).....   | 34             |
| <i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> ,<br>38 N.Y.3d 494, 509 (2022) .....                                      | 19, 20         |
| <i>Hussain v. City of New York</i> ,<br>146 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....                          | 42             |
| <i>In re Tel. Commc'ns</i> ,<br>55 Misc.2d 163 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 1967).....                         | 17             |
| <i>Kaplan v. County of Orange</i> ,<br>528 F. Supp. 3d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....                       | 39             |

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>King v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Korn v. Gulotta</i> ,<br>72 N.Y.2d 363 (1988) .....   | 44             |
| <i>Levenson v. Lippman</i> ,<br>4 N.Y.3d 280 (2005) .....  | 36             |
| <i>Lighthouse Pointe Property Associates LLC v. NYSDEC</i> ,<br>14 N.Y.3d 161 (2010) .....                   | 22, 23         |
| <i>Little Joseph Realty, Inc. v. Babylon</i> ,<br>41 N.Y.2d 738 (1977) .....                                 | 40             |
| <i>Makinen v. City of New York</i> ,<br>30 N.Y.3d 81 (2017) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Martinez v. City of Schenectady</i> ,<br>97 N.Y.2d 78 (2001) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Marone v. Nassau County</i> ,<br>39 Misc. 3d 1034 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2013) .....                        | 44             |
| <i>Matter of Carey v. Morton</i> ,<br>297 N.Y. 361 (1948) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Matter of Sweeley</i> ,<br>12 Misc. 174 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1895) .....                                  | 14             |
| <i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Services of City of New York</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....                   | 42             |
| <i>Nehrbas v. Inc. Vill. of Lloyd Harbor</i> ,<br>2 N.Y.2d 190 (1957) .....                                  | 40             |
| <i>New York Ass'n of Convenience Stores v. Urbach</i> ,<br>169 Misc. 2d 906 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1996) ..... | 34             |

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>         |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Olney v. Town of Barrington</i> ,<br>162 A.D.3d 1610 (4th Dep’t 2018).....                                    | 12                     |
| <i>Parry v. County of Onondaga</i> ,<br>51 A.D.3d 1385 (4th Dep’t 2008).....                                     | 36                     |
| <i>Payne v. Kassab</i> ,<br>312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973).....   | 30                     |
| <i>Pennsylvania Env’t Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>640 Pa. 55 (Pa. 2017).....                            | 30                     |
| <i>People v. Carroll</i> ,<br>3 N.Y.2d 686 (1958).....   | 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 31 |
| <i>People v. Corp. of Albany</i> ,<br>11 Wend. 539, 542 (Sup. Ct. of Judicature of N.Y. 1834).....               | 44                     |
| <i>People v. Diaz</i> ,<br>10 A.D.2d 80 (1st Dep’t 1960).....  | 17                     |
| <i>People v. Page</i> ,<br>88 N.Y.2d 1 (1996).....   | 14                     |
| <i>People v. P.J. Video</i> ,<br>68 N.Y.2d 296 (1986).....   | 14                     |
| <i>People v Rathbone</i> ,<br>145 N.Y. 434 (1895).....   | 20                     |
| <i>People v. Turza</i> ,<br>193 Misc. 2d 432 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2002).....                                    | 13, 15                 |
| <i>People ex rel. Collins v. McLaughlin</i> ,<br>128 A.D. 599 (1st Dep’t 1908).....                              | 16                     |
| <i>People of the State of New York v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> ,<br>Index No. 814682/2023 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2023)..... | 18                     |

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Preserve Scenic Perinton Alliance, Inc. v. Porter</i> ,<br>32 Misc. 3d 1216(A) (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 2010).....      | 9              |
| <i>Remley v. State</i> ,<br>174 Misc.2d 523 (Ct. Cl. 1997).....  | 17             |
| <i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 830 (1982).....   | 39             |
| <i>Sawyer v. Town of Southport</i> ,<br>6 A.D.2d 553 (3d Dep't 1958).....  | 14, 20         |
| <i>Settle v. Van Evrea</i> ,<br>49 N.Y. 280 (1872).....  | 20             |
| <i>SHAD All. v. Smith Haven Mall</i> ,<br>66 N.Y.2d 496 (1985).....  | 15, 38, 39     |
| <i>Sharrock v. Dell Buick-Cadillac</i> ,<br>45 N.Y.2d 152 (1978).....  | 19, 39, 40     |
| <i>Skelos v. Paterson</i> ,<br>25 Misc. 3d 347 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2009).....   | 36             |
| <i>State ex rel. Kaino v. Oregon Comm'n on Jud. Fitness &amp; Disability</i> ,<br>335 Or. 633 (Or. Sup. Ct. 2003)..... | 20             |
| <i>State of Ohio v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> ,<br>997 F.2d 1520 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....  | 23             |
| <i>Sybalski v. Indep. Group Home Living Program, Inc.</i> ,<br>546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2008).....                        | 39             |
| <i>Tishman v. Sprague</i> ,<br>293 N.Y. 42 (1944).....   | 21             |



**Cases** **Page(s)**

*Under 21, Catholic Home Bureau for Dependent Children v. City of New York*,  
126 Misc.2d 629, 642 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1984) ..... 17

*U.S. v. City of Yonkers*,  
96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 34

*White v. Cuomo*,  
181 A.D.3d 76 (3d Dep’t 2020)..... 16, 20

**Statutes and Secondary Sources** **Page(s)**

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360.19..... 36

CLCPA § 1..... 29

CPLR § 3211..... 11

CPLR § 5511..... 12

Mass. Const., Part the First, Art. XCVII..... 31

N.Y. Const. Art. XIV, § 4..... 17

Pa. Const. Art. I § 27..... 29
